

No. 22-1877

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION,
EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES LLC,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MERIL LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD., MERIL, INC.,
Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-cv-06593-HSG, Judge Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Melanie L. Mayer
Jonathan T. McMichael
FENWICK & WEST LLP
401 Union St., 5th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 389-4510

J. David Hadden
FENWICK & WEST LLP
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
(650) 335-7684

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Meril Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. and Meril, Inc.

August 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. MERIL STARTED THE FDA APPROVAL PROCESS FOR MYVAL WELL BEFORE ATTENDING TCTC.	3
II. MERIL RECRUITS CLINICAL TRIAL INVESTIGATORS AT TCTC.....	4
III. EDWARDS’ LAWSUIT AND THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER.....	7
IV. THE PANEL DECISION.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES ONLY ONE “USE” UNDER THE SAFE HARBOR STATUTE.....	11
II. THE PANEL AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CORRECTLY INTERPRET “SOLELY.”.....	13
III. EDWARDS’ ARGUMENTS DO NOT JUSTIFY <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AbTox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	12, 17
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chartex Int’l PLC v. M.D. Pers. Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 1992-1556, 1993 WL 306169 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 12, 1993)	10, 11, 17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	15
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex Co.</i> , No. 1992-1076, 1993 WL 87405 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 1993)	10, 13, 17
<i>Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Quectel Wireless Sols. Co.</i> , No. 2023-1221, 2024 WL 3042238 (Fed. Cir. June 18, 2024)	14
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	9, 14, 17
<i>Momenta Pharms. Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 610 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Proveris Sci. Corp. v. Innovasystems, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	17
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 360c	3, 5, 6
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 152 (2012)	13
